

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED SOVEREIGN
AMERICANS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Case No. 1:24-CV-01003

Hon. Daryl F. Bloom,
Chief Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT GARLAND'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

GERARD M. KARAM
United States Attorney

/s/ Gerard T. Donahue
GERARD T. DONAHUE
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Atty. I.D. #PA 331508
235 N. Washington Ave, Ste. 311
Scranton, PA 18503
Phone: (570) 348-2800
Fax: (570) 348-2830
Gerard.Donahue@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. The Petitioners and claims of election errors 3

IV. QUESTIONS PRESENTED 4

A. Whether the Court should dismiss Petitioners’ Amended Petition for lack of standing when they merely request that the Government enforce the law, and they cannot establish an injury-in-fact, traceability, or redressability 4

B. Whether the Court should dismiss the Amended Petition because Petitioners are not entitled to relief under the All Writs Act or 28 U.S.C. § 1361. 4

V. LEGAL STANDARD 4

A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 4

B. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 6

VI. ARGUMENT 7

A. The Court should dismiss this matter because the Petitioners lack standing to proceed 7

1. Petitioners have not suffered an injury-in-fact. 9

i. Petitioner Bernard “Marty” Selker, Jr. 11

ii. Petitioner Diane Houser 13

iii. Petitioner Ruth Moton 15

iv. Petitioner Dean Dreibelbis 16

v. Petitioner United Sovereign Americans, Inc. 17

2. Petitioners do not meet causation or redressability. .. 19

B. This Court lacks jurisdiction over Petitioners’ Mandamus Claim. 22

C. Petitioners’ All Writs Act claim must be dismissed. 26

VII. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33, 101 S.Ct. 188, 66 L.Ed.2d 193 (1980)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bailey v. Brandler</i> , 726 Fed.Appx. 108 (3d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Banks v. U.S. Attorney</i> , 318 Fed.Appx. 56 (3d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>Bognet v. Se’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>CAN v. United States</i> , 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 133 S.Ct. 1138, 185 L.Ed.2d 264 (2013)	9, 11, 13, 19
<i>Clemens v. ExecuPharm Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 146 (3d Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332, 126 S.Ct. 1854 (2006).....	14, 17
<i>Demasi v. Weiss</i> , 669 F.2d 114 (3d Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367, 144 S.Ct. 1540, 219 L.Ed.2d 121 (2024)	7
<i>Grant v. Hogan</i> , 505 F.2d 1220 (3d Cir. 1974)	23, 24

Heckler v. Ringer,
 466 U.S. 602, 104 S.Ct. 2013, 80 L.Ed.2d 622 (1984) 23

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433, 129 S.Ct. 2579, 174 L.Ed.2d 406 (2009) 18

In re Nwanze,
 242 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2001) 23

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron,
 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) 6

Keefer v. Biden,
 725 F.Supp.3d 491 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2024) 12, 13

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 5

Lance v. Coffman,
 549 U.S. 437, 127 S.Ct. 1194, 167 L.Ed.2d 29 (2007) 11, 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992) passim

Maryland Election Integrity, LLC v. Maryland State Board of Elections,
 SAG-24-0067, 2024 WL 2053773 (D. Md. May 8, 2024) 19, 20

M.M.V. v. Garland,
 1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 18

Mancini v. Delaware County, PA,
 No. 24-2425, 2024 WL 4123785 (E.D. Pa. September 9, 2024) 14, 15

Mattern v. Weinberger,
 519 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1975) 24

Mielo v. Steak’n Shake Operations, Inc.,
 897 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2018) 8, 10

Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
 474 U.S. 34 (1985) 27

Pennsylvania Prison Soc. v. Cortes,
 508 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007) 19

Reschenthaler v. Schmidt,
 No. 1:24-CV-01671, 2024 WL 4608582 (M.D. Pa. October 29, 2024) .. 15

Spokeo Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 8, 10

Stehney v. Perry,
101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996) 23

Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson,
537 U.S. 28 (2002) 27

*Thulen v. American Federation of State County and Municipal
Employees New Jersey Council*,
844 Fed.Appx. 515 (3d Cir. 2021) 5

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of Readington,
555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009) 20, 21

United States v. N.Y. Tel.,
434 U.S. 159 (1977)..... 26

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670, 143 S.Ct. 1964, 216 L.Ed.2d 624 (2023) 8, 22, 24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490, 95 S.Ct. 2197, 45 L.Ed.2d 343 (1975) 8

Weldon v. U.S. Attorney for the Middle District,
No. 1:CV-07-1502, 2007 WL 9760109 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2007) 25

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149, 110 S.Ct. 1717, 109 L.Ed.2d 135 (1990) 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1361 23, 24, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1651 26

52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(5)..... 26

U.S.C. § 1361 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 6

Other Authorities

M.D. Pa.,
L.R. 7 3
